Chhattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2023-Survey Findings

About the survey: The Post Poll survey was conducted between November 7 and 25, 2023
among 2614 electors at 100 polling stations spread across 25 assembly constituencies of
Chhattisgarh. The sampling design adopted was multi-stage systematic random sampling. The
Assembly Constituencies were randomly selected using the probability proportional to size
method. Thereafter, four polling stations within each of the sampled constituencies were selected
using the systematic random sampling method. Within each polling station, 40 electors were
randomly sampled from the electoral roll using the systematic random sampling method. Of
these 40, 25 interviews were targeted. The interviews of electors were conducted face-to-face at
their homes after voting had taken place in their area. The findings shown here have been
weighted by gender, religion, locality, and caste group based on Census 2011 data and by the
Actual vote shares secured by the main parties— Congress, BJP, BSP alliance and Other smaller
parties.

F4: What is this area like?

N %) |
1: Village 1975 75.5
2: Town (50,000 - less than lakh) 306 11.7
3: Small City (1lakh - less than 5 lakh) 168 6.4
4: Big City (5 lakh and above) 91 3.5
5: Metropolis (10 lakh and above) 74 2.8
Total 2614 100.0

Ql:

After talking to people about the recently held assembly elections, it came to light that

some people could not vote. Tell me, were you able to vote or not?

)

01: Yes 2580 98.7
02: No 27 1.0
98: No response 6 2
Total 2614 100.0
a: (If Voted) Which party have you voted for?
N (%)  Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1090 41.7 42.2
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1194 45.7 46.3

03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 82 3.1 3.2

04: Communist Party of India- Marxist (CPI-M) 8 3 3

06: Janta Congress Chhattisgarh JCC(]) 72 2.8 2.8

07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 67 2.6 2.6
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08: Gondwana Gantantra Party (GGP) 7 3 3
09: Independent 33 1.3 1.3
96: None of the Above (NOTA) 8 3 3
97: Others 7 3 3
98: Didn’t tell 13 5 5
Total 2580 98.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Didn’t vote 34 1.3
Total 2614 | 100.0
b:  (If voted in Q1) What was the main reason for voting for the party/candidate
you had voted for — Do you like them or their work, or did you want to defeat
another party or candidate?
N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Like the party or candidate 1929 73.8 74.8
02: Had to beat someone else 178 0.8 6.9
03: Candidates of other parties were bad 324 12.4 12.6
97: Other reasons 51 1.9 2.0
98: Didn’t tell 98 3.8 3.8
Total 2580 98.7 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 34 1.3
Total 2614 100.0
c (If voted in QI) When did you finally make up your mind about whom to vote
for?
N | (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: On the day of voting 434 16.6 16.8
02: One-two days before voting 391 14.9 15.1
03: During election campaign 454 17.4 17.6
04: After announcement of candidates 661 25.3 25.6
05: Before the election campaign begins 598 22.9 23.2
97: Others 9 4 4
98: No answer 33 1.3 1.3
Total 2580 98.7 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 34 1.3
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N (%)  Valid (%)

Total 2614 100.0

d:  (Ifvoted in QI) Did you take anyone’s advice while deciding whom to vote for?

N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Yes 1026 39.2 39.8
02: No 1510 57.8 58.5
98: No Answer 44 1.7 1.7
Total 2580 98.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 34 1.3
Total 2614 100.0

e:  (If “Yes” to Q1d) Whose advice/opinion, did you pay most attention to?

N (%) Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Local political leader/activist 148 5.7 14.4

02: Husband/Wife 159 0.1 15.5

03: Other family members 463 17.7 45.1

04: Leaders of caste-community 57 2.2 5.6

05: Friends-neighbors 76 2.9 7.4

06: Colleagues 21 8 2.1

07: Village Head/Sarpanch 14 5 1.4

08: Took advice but decided on my own 77 3.0 7.5

98: No answer 10 4 1.0

Total 1026 39.2 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 1588 60.8
Total 2614 100.0

f: (If not voted in QI) What was the reason for not being able to vote in this

election?
N | (%)  Valid
)

Valid 01: I was not in my village/city 10 4 36.6

02: T was ill 3 1 10.2

04: The head of the family told me not to vote 1 .0 32

06: I did not have an identity card 4 2 15.4
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N | (%)  Vald
(*0)

12: I don’t know about my polling station 1 .0 3.5
13: The polling station was very far away from my 1 1 5.1
house, it was difficult to go
14: There was a long line at the polling station and 1 2 1 6.5
did not have time
16: My name was not in the voter list 3 A1 11.2
97: Others 2 1 8.2
Total 27 1.0 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 2587 99.0
Total 2614 | 100.0

Q2a:  What is the one work done by the Bhupesh Baghel’s government which you liked the

most?
N %) |
01: Related to employment 204 7.8
02: Poverty 95 3.6
03: Population control 29 1.1
04: Handling of Corruption/scam 34 1.3
05: Control over Price rise /inflation 41 1.6
06: Tackling issues of development 45 1.7
07: Creating better infrastructure for roads or transportation etc. 73 2.8
08: Economic growth 221 8.5
09: Good Governance 50 1.9
10: Drinking water 102 3.9
11: Electricity 127 4.9
12: Health services 131 5.0
13: Education 297 11.4
14: Alleviating Farmer distress 744 28.5
15: Reducing Communalism/ religious disctimination harmony 11 4
16: Controlling Crimes against women 37 1.4
19: Law and order 14 5
97: Other issue not mentioned above 127 4.9
98: Can’t say 232 8.9
Total 2614 100.0
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Q2b:  What is the one work done by the Bhupesh Baghel’s government which you disliked
the most?
N %)
01: Increasing unemployment 494 18.9
02: Poverty 151 5.8
03: Population control 12 .5
04: Dealing with corruption/scams 278 10.7
05: Price rise/inflation 249 9.5
06: Development issue 67 2.5
07: Poor condition of roads or transport etc. 116 4.4
08: Lack of economic growth 129 4.9
09: Bad governance 95 3.6
10: Drinking water 75 2.9
11: Electricity 33 1.3
12: Health Services 51 2.0
13: Education 46 1.8
14: Tssue related to Farmers 65 2.5
15: Promoting communalism/religious discrimination 14 .6
16: Lack of handling of crimes against women 39 1.5
19. Bad situation oflaw and order 119 4.6
97: Other issue not mentioned above 189 7.2
98: Can’t say/don’t know 391 14.9
Total 2614 100.0
Q3: After the assembly election results are out, who would you like to see as the next Chief
Minister of Chhattisgarh?
%)
01: Brijmohan Agarwal (BJP) 107 4.1
02: Renuka Singh (BJP) 23 9
03: Raman Singh (BJP) 865 33.1
04: Bhupesh Baghel (INC) 847 32.4
05: T S Singh Deo (INC) 177 6.8
06: Amit Jogi JCC(]) 81 3.1
07: Anyone from Congtress 100 3.8
08: Anyone from BJP 228 8.7
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97: Others 49 1.9
98: No answer 136 5.2
Total 2614 100.0
Q4: Many people have participated in these things during election campaigns. Have you also

participated in them during this election?

98: Don’t
01: Yes 02: No Khow Total

N % N | %) N (%)

800 | 30.6 | 1704 | 65.2 110 4.2 | 2614

a: Went to any party/candidate’s
election meeting/ procession/rally

b: Did a doot-to-door campaigning for

. 731 | 28.0 | 1780 | 68.1 | 103 3.9 | 2614
a party/candidate

c: Gave or collected donations for any

party/candidate 290 | 11.1 | 2174 | 83.2 150 5.7 2614

d: Watched election related programs

1020 | 39.0 | 1495 | 57.2 99 3.8 2614
on phone, computer or TV

e: Joined a WhatsApp group of any
patty/candidate or shared favorable 721 | 27.6 | 1630 | 624 | 263 | 10.0 2614
news about them

Q5: Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of Bhupesh Baghel’s Congress
Government of Chhattisgarh over the last five years?

N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 658 25.2
02: Somewhat satisfied 1212 46.4
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 389 14.9
04: Fully dissatisfied 327 12.5
98: No response 28 1.1
Total 2614 100.0
Qo: During the election campaign, did any candidate or worker of these parties come to

your house asking for your vote?

01: Yes 02: No 98: Don’t know

N (%) N (%) N (%)

a: Congress 1648 63.0 918 35.1 48 1.9 2614
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98: Don’t know
- Total N
hY (%)

b: BJP 1727 0606.1 840 32.1 47 1.8 2614

Q7: While deciding who to vote for in the Assembly election, what will be the most
important consideration for you — party, local candidate or chief ministerial candidate
of the party?

N (%)

01: Party 746 28.5
02: Local candidate 880 33.7
03: CM candidate 302 11.5
04: Modi 452 17.3
05: Rahul Gandhi 84 3.2
97: Others 13 5
98: No opinion 137 5.3
Total 2614 100.0
Qs: Did Rahul Gandhi’s campaigning influence your vote choice for the party in this

assembly election?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Yes it did 722 27.6 28.2
02: No it did not 1240 47.4 48.4
98: Can’t say 600 23.0 23.4
Total 2562 98.0 100.0
Missing | 99: Did not vote 52 2.0
Total 2614 100.0
Q9: During the campaign, did these parties contact you through phone calls, recorded

voice, SMS or WhatsApp?

01: Yes 02 No 98: Don’t know

N (%) N (%) N (%)
a: Congress 121 | 429 | 1401 | 536 92 3.5 2614
b: BJP 1319 | 505 | 1195 | 457 100 3.8 2614
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Q10:  Are you satisfied or dissatisfied with the performance of the Narendra Modi led BJP
Central government over the last nine and a half years?

N (%) |
01: Fully satisfied 994 38.0
02: Somewhat satisfied 1128 43.2
03: Somewhat dissatisfied 308 11.8
04: Fully dissatisfied 145 5.5
98: No response 38 1.5
Total 2614 100.0
Q11:  During the last five years, which government has done better work for the rights of

tribals - the BJP government at the Center or the Congress government in the state?

N (%)

01: Central Government 820 31.4

02: State Government 727 27.8
03: Both 760 29.1
04: Neither 143 5.5
98: Don’t know 163 6.2
Total 2614 100.0
Q12:  During the last five years have the following things increased or decreased in
Chhattisgarh?

01: Increased 02: 03: Same as 98: No Total

Decreased before response

N %) N (%) N (%) N (%)

N

a: Bstablishment of new 925 | 354 | 893 | 342 617 23.6 179 | 6.8 2614

industries
b: Corruption 1780 68.1 474 18.1 253 9.7 107 4.1 2614
c: Prices/Mehengai 2104 80.5 313 12.0 172 6.6 25 1.0 2614

d: Employment opportunities in

Chhattisgarh 615 | 235 1220 46.7 652 24.9 127 4.8 2614

Q13: Do you give more importance to your Chhattisgarhi identity or your national identity?

01: Chhattisgarhi identity 1537 58.8

02: National identity 961 36.7
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98: No answer 117 4.5

Total 2614 100.0

Q14:  Have you or any member of your family benefited from these Central Government
schemes?

01: Benefitted 02: Not

03: Not 98: No 99: Not

aware response eligible

benefitted Total
N

N W N | W N %) N ®%) N %
a: Ayushman

. 1889 | 72.3 589 22.5 86 3.3 36 1.4 14 ) 2614
Bharat Yojana

b: Ujjwala Yojana 1728 66.1 739 28.3 93 3.6 24 9 30 1.1 2614

c: Pradhan Mantri
Awaas Yojana

914 | 35.0 1436 54.9 153 5.9 61 2.3 50 1.9 2614

Q15:  Suppose if Narendra Modi was not the face of electoral campaigns of the BJP, would
you still have voted for the BJP?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: Yes 1020 39.0 40.1
02: No 620 23.7 24.4
98: Can’t say/ Don’t know 901 34.5 35.5
Total 2542 97.2 100.0
Missing 99: Did not vote 72 2.8
Total 2614 100.0

Q16:  Which party do you think has worked the most to promote the Chhattisgarhi identity of
the people of Chhattisgarh?

| N % |
01: Congtress 1077 41.2
02: BJP 1067 40.8
03: No one 310 11.9
97: Others 17 7
98: Can’t say 143 5.5
Total 2614 100.0
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Q17:  Which party has done the best work in protecting your religious interests?

01: Congtress 819 31.3
02: BJP 1374 52.6
03: No one 255 9.8
97: Others 19 7
98: Can’t say 147 5.6
Total 2614 100.0
Q18:  Some people say that the economic condition of farmers has improved in the last five

years, while others believe that their economic condition has deteriorated. What do you

think?

01: It has improved 1277 48.9
02: It is the same as it was 971 37.1
03: It has deteriorated 221 8.5
98: Don’t know 145 5.5
Total 2614 100.0

Q19:  If BJP had announced Raman Singh as the chief ministerial face, would it have made a

difference to your voting decision?

Valid 01: Yes, it would make a difference 842 32.2 32.7
02: It wouldn’t matter 1167 44.6 45.3
98: Can’t say 565 21.6 21.9
Total 2574 98.5 100.0

Missing | 99: Did not vote 40 1.5

Total 2614 100.0

Q20:  Which party do you think has done the most to reduce corruption in Chhattisgarh?

01: Congtress 881 33.7
02: BJP 1294 49.5
97: Anyone else 32 1.2
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98: Don’t know 407 15.6

Total 2614 100.0

Q21:  Have you or any member of your family benefited from these State Government
schemes?

01: Benefitted 02: Not 03: Not 98: No 99: Not
' benefitted aware response eligible Total
N (%) N (%) N &%) N ") N (%
a: Half electricity Bill | 031 56 904 | 346 | 189 | 72| 50 | 1.9 8 3 | 2614
Yojna
b: Mukhyamantri 816 | 312 | 1411 | 540 | 305 | 117 64 24 | 18 7 | 2614
Haat Bazar

Q22:  If the Lok Sabha elections were to be held tomorrow, which party would you vote for?

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 964 36.9 37.0
02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1318 50.4 50.5
03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 79 3.0 3.0
04: Communist Party of India- Marxist (CPI-M) 14 5 5
05: Communist Party of India (CPI) 2 1 1
06: Janta Congress Chhattisgarh (JJC(])) 48 1.8 1.8
07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 37 1.4 1.4
08: Gondwana Gantantra Party (GGP) 7 3 3
09: Independent 14 5 5
97: Others 3 A1 A
98: Don’t Know/Can’t say/No response 122 4.7 4.7
Total 2607 99.7 100.0

Missing | 99: Will not Vote 7 3

Total 2614 | 100.0

Q23:  How regularly do you do the following — daily, sometimes, rarely or never?

02: 03: Rarely 04: Never 98: No

01: Daily Sometimes response

N ®% N W N ) N %) N @

a: Watch news on

.. 1040 39.8 802 30.7 307 11.8 338 12.9 127 4.8 2614
television
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02:
Sometimes

01: Daily

N @) N

03: Rarely 04: Never

W N | ) N (%)

98: No
response

N (%)

Total
hY

z dLi;Sten ONEWSOm 310 | 119 | 429 | 164 | 276 | 106 | 1255 | 480 | 342 | 13.1 | 2614
. 2614
c: Read the 569 | 21.8 | 650 | 249 | 424 | 162 | 775 | 297 | 196 | 7.5
newspapers
. 2614
d: Read news on 574 | 220 | 618 | 237 | 463 | 177 | 724 | 277 | 235 | 9.0
mnternet

Q24:

Some people believe that Bhupesh Baghel is involved in the Mahadev App scam, while

s others believe that his name is being dragged unnecessarily, what is your opinion?

N (%)

01: Bhupesh Baghel is involved 596 22.8
02: His name is being dragged unnecessarily 570 21.8
98: Can’t say 810 31.0
99: Haven’t heard of this scam 638 24.4
Total 2614 100.0
Q25:  Despite having voted for any party, according to you, which party has more chances of

winning elections in Chhattisgarh?

N (%) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Indian National Congress (INC) 1104 42.2 42.3

02: Bharatiya Janata Party (BJP) 1186 45.4 45.5

03: Bahujan Samaj Party (BSP) 76 2.9 2.9

04: Communist Party of India- Marxist (CPI-M) 8 3 3

05: Communist Party of India (CPI) 3 1 1

06: Janta Congress Chhattisgarh (JJC(])) 44 1.7 1.7

07: Aam Aadmi Party (AAP) 29 1.1 1.1

08: Gondwana Gantantra Party (GGP) 5 2 2

97: Others 1 0 0

98: Don’t Know 153 5.9 5.9

Total 2608 99.8 100.0
Missing | 99:1didn’t vote 6 2
Total 2614 | 100.0
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Q26:  How often do you use the following - many times a day, once or twice a day, some days

a week, some days a month, very rarely or never?

a: Facebook

N )

01: Many times a day 308 11.8
02: Once or twice a day 319 12.2
03: Some days a week 108 4.1
04: Some days in a month 74 2.8
05: Very rarely 249 9.5
06: Never 595 22.8
99: No account 960 36.7
Total 2614 100.0
b:  Twitter
%)
01: Many times a day 79 3.0
02: Once or twice a day 85 3.2
03: Some days a week 64 2.5
04: Some days in a month 53 2.0
05: Very rarely 191 7.3
06: Never 745 28.5
99: No account 1397 53.4
Total 2614 100.0
¢ WhatsApp
%)
01: Many times a day 779 29.8
02: Once or twice a day 481 18.4
03: Some days a week 64 2.4
04: Some days in a month 31 1.2
05: Very rarely 202 7.7
06: Never 409 15.6
99: No account 650 24.9
Total 2614 100.0

Lokniti, CSDS

Page 13



Chhattisgarh Postpoll Survey 2023-Survey Findings

Q27:  Should the cutrent Bhupesh Baghel/Congtess government of Chhattisgarh get another

chance?
N (%) |
01: Yes 1324 50.6
02: No 832 31.8
98: No response 459 17.6
Total 2614 100.0
BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Z1: What is your age?

N (%)

1: Up to 25 yrs 352 13.5

2: 26-35 yrs 834 31.9

3: 36-45 yrs 622 23.8

4: 46-55 yrs 426 16.3

5: 56 yrs. and above 381 14.6

Total 2614 100.0
72: Gender

1: Male 1321 50.5

2: Female 1293 49.5

Total 2614 100.0
7.3 What is your level of education?

01: Illiterate(Can’t read or write at all) 331 12.6
02: Up to primary school 178 0.8
03: Primary pass(5th class) 301 11.5
04: Middle pass(8th class) 333 12.7
05: Matric pass(10th class) 448 17.1
06: Studying in 11th or 12th or junior college 174 6.7
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07: Inter pass(12th class) 385 14.7
08: Diploma(After 10th or 12th class) 93 3.6
09: Graduate/in graduate studies/in college 265 10.2
10: Post graduate/in post graduate studies 58 2.2
11: Higher degree (MPhil, PhD) 1
12: Professional degree/course (Law, BTech, etc.) 4 2
98: Did not say 41 1.6
Total 2614 100.0

What is your main occupation?

01: Higher level professional 12 5
02: Lower level professional 32 1.2
03: Government management 4 2
04: Government administrator 7 3
05: Government clerical job 24 9
06: GovernmentClass 4 employee 25 1.0
07: Big and medium trader 22 9
08: Small trader 119 4.6
09: Small/temporaty business 79 3.0
10: Services 29 1.1
11: Skilled worker 49 1.9
12: Semi-skilled worker 38 1.5
13: Labourer 136 52
14: Farmer 388 14.8
15: Agricultural labourer 488 18.7
16: Daity/poultry and livestockfarming 18 7
17: Student (someone might be doing this part time) 66 2.5
18: Homemaker/housewife/househusband (someone might be doing this 254 9.7
along with some other small work for extra money)

19: Student 141 5.4
20: Homemaker/housewife /houseband 347 13.3
21: Unemployment/looking for work 126 4.8
97: Others 65 2.5
98: Did not say 143 5.5
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Total 2614 | 100.0

a(a): (If option 14, 15, 16 in Z4) Has you or anyone in your family benefitted from
Kisaan Samman Nidhi Yojana of the government?

N (%) Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Benefitted 553 21.2 61.9
02: Not benefitted 287 11.0 32.2
03: Not heard 42 1.6 4.7
98: Don’t know 11 4 1.2
Total 894 34.2 100.0

Missing | 99: Not applicable 1720 65.8

Total 2614 100.0

a(b): (If option 14, 15, 16 in Z4) Has you or anyone in your family benefitted from
Rajiv Gandhi Kisan Nyay Yojna of the government?

N (%) Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Benefitted 368 14.1 41.2
02: Not benefitted 453 17.3 50.7
03: Not heard 51 1.9 5.7
98: Don’t know 22 8 2.4
Total 894 34.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 1720 65.8
Total 2614 100.0
a(c): (If option 14, 15, 16 in Z4) Has you or anyone in your family benefitted from
Loan waiver of the farmers of the government?
N (%) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: Benefitted 360 13.8 40.3
02: Not benefitted 416 15.9 46.6
03: Not heard 89 3.4 10.0
98: Don’t know 28 1.1 3.2
Total 894 34.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 1720 65.8
Total 2614 100.0
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b:  (If option 14,15,16 in Z4) In the last five years, the Chhattisgarh government has
increased the prices of paddy. Has it benefited the farmers, or is it just for show?

N ") | Valid (%)
Valid 01: They have benefitted 570 21.8 63.7
02: They have not benefitted 200 7.7 22.4
03: It is just for show 80 3.1 8.9
98: No answer 44 1.7 5.0
Total 894 34.2 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 1720 65.8
Total 2614 100.0
Z5: What is your caste group?
N (%)
1: Scheduled Caste (SC) 322 12.3
2: Scheduled Tribe (ST) 801 30.6
3: Other Backward Classes (OBC) 1279 48.9
4: General 213 8.2
Total 2614 100.0

Z5a:  What s your caste/Jati/Biradari?

01: Brahman 71 2.7
02: Rajput 30 1.1
03: Kayastha 5 2
04: Other upper caste 30 1.2
05: Yadav 180 6.9
06: Kurmi 85 3.2
07: Teli 232 8.9
08: Other OBCs 559 21.4
09: Jaatav/Chamaar/Valmiki 10 4
10: Other Dalit 139 5.3
11: Gond/Rajgond 304 11.6
12: Santhal 3 1
13: Uraon 87 3.3
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N (%)

14: Kanwar 77 3.0
15: Other Scheduled Tribe 388 14.8
16: Muslim 46 1.8
97: Any other 367 14.0
99: Not sure/no answer/unclear answer/declined to answer 1 .0
Total 2614 100.0

Z.5b: (If there is Scheduled Tribe (ST) in Z5) What do you think about the GharWapsi
campaign run by BJP, is it right or wrong?

N (%) Valid (%)
Valid 01: I believe it right 391 15.0 48.8
02: I believe wrong 87 33 10.9
03: Neither right nor wrong 89 3.4 11.2
98: Can’t say 233 8.9 29.1
Total 801 30.7 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 1813 69.3
Total 2614 100.0
Z6: What is your religion?
N (%) |
01: Hindu 2505 95.8
02: Muslim 49 1.9
03: Christian 45 1.7
04: Sikh 5 2
05: Buddhist/Neo-Buddhist 3 A
06: Jain 2 1
07: Parsi 1 .0
08: No religion(Atheist) 2 A1
09: Others 2 A
Total 2614 100.0
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Z7a: (If cluster/small town/big town/big city in F4)what kind of house does the
respondent live in?
N %) Valid (%) |
Valid 01: House/Flat/Bunglow 32 1.2 5.0
02: House/flat with more than 5 rooms 17 .6 2.6
03: House/flat with 4 rooms 63 2.4 9.8
04: House/flat with 3 rooms 229 8.8 35.8
05: House with 2 rooms 227 8.7 35.5
06: House with 1 room 28 1.1 4.4
07: Mainly kuccha house 37 1.4 5.8
08: Slum/Jhuggi/Jhopri 7 3 1.1
Total 639 24.5 100.0
Missing 99: Not applicable 1975 75.5
Total 2614 100.0
Z7b: (If Village in F4) What kind of house does the respondent live in?
N | (%)  Valid
(o)
Valid 01: Pucca (Pucca walls and roof) 394 15.1 20.0
02: Pucca-kuccha (pucca walls and roof but the rest is 882 33.7 44.6
kuccha)
03: Kuccha (kuccha walls and roof, or materials listed 657 25.1 33.3
in category 4)
04: Jhopti (walls and roof made out of grass or 42 1.6 2.1
leaves)
Total 1975 75.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 639 24.5
Total 2614 | 100.0
Z8: Do you or your family have these things?

a: Cat/jeep/van 139 53 | 2475 | 94.7 | 2614
b: Scooter/motorcycle/moped 1834 | 70.2 780 | 29.8 2614
c: Air conditioner 156 6.0 | 2458 | 94.0 | 2614
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)
d: Computer/laptop/iPad 354 | 13.5 | 2260 | 86.5 | 2614
e: Electric fan/cooler 2242 | 85.8 372 | 14.2 2614
f: Washing machine 573 | 21.9 | 2041 | 78.1 | 2614
g: Pridge 1190 | 45.5 | 1423 | 545 | 2614
h: TV 2212 | 84.6 402 | 154 | 2614
i: Bank/post office account 2058 | 78.7 556 | 21.3 | 2614
j: ATM/Debit card 1586 | 60.7 | 1028 | 39.3 | 2614
k: LPG Gas 2181 | 83.4 433 | 16.6 | 2614
I: Internet connection in house (besides mobile phone) 450 | 17.2 | 2164 | 82.8 | 2614
m: Toilet in the house 2145 | 82.0 469 | 18.0 | 2614
Z8n: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Pumping set?
N %) Valid (%) |

Valid 01: Yes 363 13.9 18.4

02: No 1612 61.7 81.6

Total 1975 75.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 639 24.5
Total 2614 100.0
Z.80: (Ifvillage in F4) Do you or your family have Tractor?

N %) Valid (%)

Valid 01: Yes 244 9.3 12.3

02: No 1731 066.2 87.7

Total 1975 75.5 100.0
Missing | 99: Not applicable 639 24.5
Total 2614 100.0
Z9b:  Keeping in mind everyone in the family, how much is the family monthly income?

01: 1000 to 2000 154 5.9
02: 2001 to 3000 135 52
03: 3001 to 5000 218 8.3
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N (%)
04: 5001 to 7500 326 12.5
05: 7501 to 10,000 528 20.2
06: 10,001 to 15,000 623 23.8
07: 15,001 to 20,000 258 9.9
08: 20,001 to 30,000 162 6.2
09: 30,001 to 50,000 91 3.5
10: 50,000 to 1 lakh 53 2.0
11: Mote than 1 lakh 10 4
98: Did not say 57 2.2
Total 2614 100.0
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